
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting (links below) 

Date: Thursday 11 March 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of: Alderbury, Britford, Clarendon Park, Coombe Bissett, 
Downton, Firsdown, Grimstead, Landford, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum, Odstock, 
Pitton and Farley, Redlynch, West Dean, Whiteparish, Winterslow. 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public 

in this online meeting. 
 

To join the meeting and enter into discussion, 
Please use this link 

 
Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here 

 
Alternatively, anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only, can do so here 

If you have any queries please contact Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), 
direct line 01722 434560 or lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk and press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 

713114 / 713115 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Richard Britton, Alderbury and Whiteparish (Chairman) 
Cllr Richard Clewer, Downton and Ebble Valley (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Winterslow 
Cllr Ian McLennan, Laverstock, Ford and Old Sarum 
Cllr Leo Randall, Redlynch and Landford 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGQ0ZWVmMWMtODk4NC00ZjhhLWEwOTMtNTAwNjIxNjBmNmM0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%22%7d
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_ZGQ0ZWVmMWMtODk4NC00ZjhhLWEwOTMtNTAwNjIxNjBmNmM0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22fc26ca12-ce04-4084-924f-71c8335e5b2e%22%7d
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Guidance%20on%20Public%20Participation%20in%20Area%20Board%20Mee&ID=4585&RPID=22856655
https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWI0ZGI1YTItNWVmZS00YTE2LWJjMTYtNmI1NjRiYTg2NDQx%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%228d1ee3b9-b58f-4b25-b199-215fd2ff22c5%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
mailto:lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website.  At the start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of 

the meeting is being recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for 

training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 

 

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Welcome and Introductions  7.00pm 

2   Apologies   

3   Minutes (Pages 1 - 14)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous 
meeting held online, on Thursday 28 January 2021. 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee. 

 

5   Chairman's Announcements   

 To receive any announcements through the Chair.  

6   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or 
distributed on the night (Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 

  Fire & Rescue Service 

 Wiltshire Council Updates  
1. Fostering  
2. Independent Visitor Scheme 
3. Covid-19 – asymptomatic testing 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Current consultations 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
 

 

7   Community Policing  7.20pm 

 Local issues and priorities 
 
Inspector Pete Sparrow  

 

8   Southern Wiltshire Work Plan  7.40pm 

  Community Communications  

 Community Eco Projects  

 Tackling ASB 

 Health & Wellbeing:  
a. Loneliness & Isolation of Older People 
b. Rural Isolation of Families & Younger People  
c. Physical Health & Wellbeing 
d. Mental Health & Wellbeing 
e. Dementia 

 Youth Engagement 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm


Page 4 

 

9   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update (Pages 29 - 
38) 

8.10pm 

 To note the report of the last meeting held on 17 February 2021, 
and consider any recommendations for funding. 
 
End of term report for this Area Board. 

 

10   Grant Review  8.10pm 

 End of term review for this Area Board.  

11   Grant Applications (Pages 39 - 46) 8.30pm 

 Remaining budgets: 

 Community Area Grants: £6,324 

 Youth Grants: £27 

 Health & Wellbeing Grants: £7,500 

 Earmarked 2019/20 Older People’s Isolation Fund: £3,700 
 
The Board will consider applications for funding as detailed in the 
reports attached to the agenda and listed below. 
 
Officer: Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager 
 

Applicant Amount requested 

Applicant: The Bridge Youth Project 
Project Title: Bridge Pastoral Worker 
Community Area Grant request 
 
View full application 
  

£600.00 

Applicant: Music for Wellbeing CIC 
Project Title: Moving Music Southern and 
SWWilts 
Health & Wellbeing grant request 
 
View full application 
  

£1500.00 

Applicant: Clarendon Juniors Football club  
Project Title: Clarendon Juniors FC facilities 
improvement  
Community Area Grant request 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: St Francis Church 
Project Title: Old Sarum and Longhedge 
Community Fridge 
 
View full application  

£400.00 

 

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4134
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4154
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4064
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4190


Page 5 

 

Health & Wellbeing proposed allocations 
 
CEM recommendation: 
That councillors approve the list of proposed allocations from the 
2020/21 Health & Wellbeing Budget, noting that detailed bids will be 
submitted in due course for the board to consider and approve, before 
these funds are released: 

 
Strengthening village/area board communications 
(printing of flyers / distribution volunteers expenses) 
 

£500 

New village Silver Sunday champions (to work 
closely with irene) (printing / travel expenses) 
 

£500 

Maximising engagement of vulnerable families in 
Rural Outreach Youth project and Family Fun Days 
(a parenting support fund) 
 

£1000 

Local Cultural Partnership Hub – social prescribing 
initiative 
 

£1500 

Getting the new/enhanced Directory of 
Support/Activities from the Sarum Wellbeing Hub 
printed and distributed to the most vulnerable 
 

£1000 

Responding to the needs identified from the local 
assessment of people living with dementia in 2021 
 

£3000 

 

12   Chairman and Close  9.00pm 

 Future meeting dates: 
 

 27 May 2021 

 9 September 2021 

 9 December 2021 

 10 February 2022 
 
Locations to be confirmed. 

 

 
 





Page 1 of 13 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  28 January 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 10.07 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore (Democratic Services Officer), (Tel): 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Representatives in attendance online  
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Pete Sparrow 
OPPC – Deputy PCC, Jerry Herbert 
 
Total in attendance: 28 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 13 
 
 

 

Minute 
No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the online meeting of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board. 

2   Apologies 

 There were none. 

3   Minutes 

 Decision 
The Board approved the minutes of the last meeting held online on 1 
October 2020. 

4   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 

5   Chairman's Announcements 

 There was a slightly unusual agenda for the meeting, in that the grant section 
was quite full. A larger amount of time had therefore been allocated to that 
section to allow enough time to give proper consideration to the applications. 

6   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 The Board noted the written reports and information items detailed in the 
agenda. These were: 
 

 Wiltshire Council Updates: 
- Covid-19 update 
- Local Plan Review & Gypsy & Traveller Consultations 

 Landford Rural Needs Survey 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Current consultations: 
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
   

7   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 Community Policing – local issues and priorities 
Inspector Pete Sparrow updated the Board on crime
[...]
onkey.co.uk/r/PNHBKSG
https://youtu.be/eRMtE_YxdWk


Page 7 of 13 
 
 

Events: 

 Parish council mini workshop 

 Health & Wellbeing workshop – held last Wednesday with 25 attendees.  
We spoke about what the top priorities for H&W were. From that 
discussion we drew the conclusion that rural isolation and older peoples 
isolation and dementia were all big priorities 

 
The Plan so far: 
 

1. Support and strengthen community communications  
2. Facilitate collaborative working between parish councils, e.g. play areas, 

rights of way… 
3. Support for village activities now and as we emerge from the pandemic 
4. Support projects to tackle rural isolation, i.e. “Make A Friend Be A 

Friend”, “Silver Sunday”, new Dementia Memory Group, new youth 
activities and interventions with the New Forest Park Authority, and “Get 
Out Get Active” 

5. Work closely with the new Sarum Wellbeing Collective team based at 
Downton and Whiteparish surgeries on initiatives to help our physical and 
mental health and wellbeing 

6. Young People: Healthy Schools Project, Fun Days and youth 
engagement activities, ongoing support for youth clubs and activities, and 
targeted ASB interventions  

7. Eco-friendly villages – produce a directory of eco-friendly projects, places, 
initiatives nearby  

8. Online survey to clarify who is doing what, so that the area board can 
truly add value 

 
The Chairman added that this was a huge range of initiatives and partnership 
work, that Karen was managing, along with her role as the CEM for the SWWAB 
she was thinly spread.  
 
From the H&W event, one thing picked up was the need to engage with schools. 
The board had tried this in the past, and had not been very successful in 
attracting them to be involved.  
 
The next year of scheduled Area Board meetings would include four business 
type meetings and a couple of event type meetings, with the possibly of a youth 
based one.  

11   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The Chairman moved that the Board approved the funding recommendations of 
the CATG as detailed in the report attached to the agenda.  
 
 
Decision 
The Area Board approved the recommendations from the CATG meeting 

Page 7



Page 8 of 13 
 
 

held on 2 December 2020: 
a) L&F PC , Green Lane jct Roman Rd, signage – Not to progress 
b) Winterslow PC, Weston Lane, SLR - £2500 (subject to a 25% PC 

contribution) 
c) L&F PC, Clarendon Park PC, Millford Mill Rd weight limit – Top 5 

Priority 
d) L&F PC, London Rd Crossing point assessment - £1000 (subject to a 

25% PC contribution) 
e) Whiteparish PC, The Green HV warning signs - £500 (subject to a 

25% PC contribution) 
f) L&F PC, The Portway bus shelter – 50% contribution of £3552 

12   Community Area Grants 

 The Chairman noted that some of the activities detailed in the applications may 
not be able to go ahead until the covid restrictions had been eased. In light of 
that, he advised that where there was a delay in a project taking place, there 
may also be a delay to the release of Area Board funds.  
 
 
Health & Wellbeing Funding 
 
Decision 
The Board noted a £200 award which had been made to the Salisbury 
Older People’s Champion from the Health & Wellbeing budget 2020/21, 
under CEM Delegated Powers. 
 
Community Area Grants  
The Board considered 6 applications for funding, as detailed in the agenda pack. 
Applicants in attendance were invited to give a short summary of their projects. 
Followed by any questions. 
 
My Salisbury - Community Journalism & Media Training requested £4479.97 
The applicant, Andy Munns spoke in support of the project. 
 
Questions 

 The skills set you are training them in, would the content then be used by 
local radio?  

 Answer: No the content they would be creating is for ‘My Salisbury’ only, 
if another platform wished to use those storeys that would be good. The 
website would be promoted through social media and other mediums, we 
would hope that Salisbury Journal and the Vall
[...]
rtCare was awarded £2500 towards the Wellbeing TV at SDH project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2020/21. 
 
1st Downton Scout Group - Hut Refurbishment – requested £4500 
The Applicant, Ian Porter spoke in support of the project. 
 
Questions and comments: 

 Were costings subject to VAT and could you get them back? 
Answer: We are not VAT registered and yes the sums include VAT 

Page 10



Page 11 of 13 
 
 

 You have money in reserve.  
Answer: Yes the trustees have agreed to keep the operational costs as 
reserve.  

 There was lots of support for this locally. The toilets in the hut were 50 
years old. PC keen on supporting this. 

 
The motion to award the full amount was moved and seconded. 
 
Decision  
1st Downton Scout Group was awarded £4500 towards the Scout Hut 
Refurbishment project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2020/21. 
 
Alderbury PC – Speed Indicator Device (SID) – requested £1000 
 
The Chairman noted that he was a regular Speedwatch volunteer and was 
aware there was regular speeding through Alderbury.  
The motion to award in full was moved and seconded. 
 
Decision  
Alderbury PC was awarded £1000 towards the SID project. 
Reason 
The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2020/21. 
 
 
Downton FC – Clubhouse – requested £5000 
The applicant, Luke Wordley spoke in support of the project. 
 
Questions and comments: 
 

 The application was short by £3k, to trigger Sports England funding.  
 

 Would there be any sale of alcohol during the children’s match games? 
Answer: No, the bar area was not open during Saturday mornings, when 
all of the youth games took place. I can provide a copy of the 
Safeguarding Policy to the CEM if required. 

 

 Luke and others had come together with a new manager running the 
sports centre, it was much more viable. The site was turning it into 
something that could be more sustainable.  

 
The motion to award in full was moved and seconded. 
 
Decision  
Downton FC was awarded £5000 towards the Clubhouse project with the 
condition that a copy of the Safeguarding Policy is provided to the CEM. 
Reason 

Page 11



Page 12 of 13 
 
 

The application met the Community Area Grant Criteria for 2020/21. 
  
 
Youth Funding Bids 
The Board considered 3 bids for Youth Funding as detailed in the agenda. 
(The board previously voted to reserve £1200 for the Old Sarum event – that 
money was being drawn down, estimated at £800). 
  
My Salisbury – Project Spark – requested £4975. 
 
Decision 
My Salisbury was awarded £4975 towards Project Spark from the Youth 
Budget for 2020/21. 
 
 
Area Board Project – Rural Youth Outreach – requested £5000 
Karen explained that this initiative had arisen from the rural CEMs in the south of 
county, to commission a youth provision pot of £30k.  
 
There would be a bespoke offer of 8/9 events or initiatives to benefit young 
people. A Partnership Steering Group would lead it. The activities would be fairly 
apportioned across the areas. 
 
Questions and comments: 

 This looks as if we are being asked to fund a youth worker. I would like to 
see this as a presentation at an AB. Could we defer this until the next 
AB? 
 

 The statement that we cannot get volunteers in our villages gives weight 
to this proposal.  

 

 On the basis that it was a one year pilot project to work out what could be 
implemented, I would be comfortable with it as it stands.  

 

 It should be involving the youth groups and experts in the field – a good 
safe project that could come up with something that could be beneficial  

 

 A reservation was going in with other Area Boards may risk our local 
focus. I would have preferred a 3 month project being commissioned to 
produce proposals.  
 

 
The motion to award in full was moved and seconded.  
 
Decision 
Area Board Initiative – Rural Youth Outreach was awarded £5000 from the 
Youth Budget for 2020/21. 
 

Page 12



Page 13
[...]
ia project at item x 
requesting £1.5k will be deducted from that earmarked fund, if approved. 

 
3. Councillors will have noted from agenda item 8 that there are a range of health 

and wellbeing related workstreams that will be progressed over the coming 
months, and these are likely to require funds to help them along.  

 
 
Recommendation 
 
That councillors approve the list of proposed allocations from the 2020/21 Health & 
Wellbeing Budget, noting that detailed bids will be submitted in due course for the board 
to consider and approve, before these funds are released: 
 
 

Strengthening village/area board communications (printing of 
flyers / distribution volunteers expenses) 
 

£500 

New village Silver Sunday champions (to work closely with 
irene) (printing / travel expenses) 
 

£500 

Maximising engagement of vulnerable families in Rural 
Outreach Youth project and Family Fun Days (a parenting 
support fund) 
 

£1000 

Local Cultural Partnership Hub – social prescribing initiative 
 

£1500 

Getting the new/enhanced Directory of Support/Activities from 
the Sarum Wellbeing Hub printed and distributed to the most 
vulnerable 
 

£1000 

Responding to the needs identified from the local assessment 
of people living with dementia in 2021 
 

£3000 

 

 
 
 
Report Author: Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager 

Page 45




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the night
	2.Independent.Visitor.scheme
	3.Targeted Covid-19.community.testing
	Healthwatch March
	Fire Update

	9 Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update
	Appendix A.pdf
	2020-21


	11 Grant Applications
	Health & Wellbeing 2020-21 Budget - allocation proposals




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 9 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Southern Wiltshire Area Board 

Place: Online Meeting 

Date:  11 March 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Lisa Moore(Democratic Services Officer),(Tel): 01722 434560 or (e-mail) 
lisa.moore@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Richard Clewer (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Christopher Devine, Cllr Ian McLennan and Cllr Leo Randall 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Karen Linaker, Community Engagement Manager 
Lisa Moore, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
 
Partners 
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Pete Sparrow 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Matthew Maggs 

 
 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 9 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

14   Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman, Cllr Richard Britton welcomed everyone to the online meeting of 
the Southern Wiltshire Area Board. 

15   Apologies 

 There were none. 

16   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the previous meeting held online on 28 January 2021, were 
agreed as a correct record and would be signed at a later date.  

17   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Ian McLennan noted for transparancy - in relation to item 11 – Grant 
Applications, Music for Wellbeing CIC - that his Daughter was the applicant, 
stating that as he did not benefit financially from the project he would take part in 
the discussion and vote. 

18   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Chairman noted that this was the last meeting of this Area Board prior to the 
election on 6 May 2021 and that we had entered into the purdah period. 

19   To note the written reports and updates in the agenda pack or distributed on the 
night 

 The Board noted the written updates and information items attached to the 
agenda and available via online links, these were: 
 

 Fire & Rescue Service – The draft community safety plan consultation  
 
Questions to Fire Officer Maggs: 
Q - There was a high level of false alarms, what make up these false 
alarms?  
A - Malicious calls, which were challenged straight away and rarely 
attended, Commercial building alarm, which were not attended between 
08:00 – 20:00 unless there was no key holder or a smell of smoke, with 
the majority being residential and then some commercial in the evenings.  

 Q - Were the Safe and well visits still available? 
A – Yes and the advisors had extra PPE. Requests for a visit went 
through to one mailbox for Dorset and Wiltshire and then the visits were 
split to the individual areas. 



Page 3 of 9 
 
 

 
 

 Wiltshire Council Updates: 
Fostering – information slides were presented by the CEM. 
Independent Visitor Scheme 
Covid-19 – asymptomatic testing 

 Healthwatch Wiltshire 

 Current consultations 

 http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm 
 

 
The Chairman suggested that the new AB may wish to consider inviting a foster 
family to attend and speak about their experience. 

20   Community Policing 

 Inspector Pete Sparrow gave an update on local issues and priorities. 
The Police update had been uploaded to the website as a supplement 1. 
 
Some of the points noted were: 

 Despite there being a road map for exiting lockdown, it was vital people 
did not rush and remained cautious.  

 It was hoped that the Community Speedwatch Scheme would start back 
up on 29 March 2021. 

 New Neighbourhood Inspector – Tina Osbourne would be in post from 
April. 

 Inspector Sparrow would move to the new role of Inspector for Response 
Officers.  

 Officers James Barratt & Matt Holland would also both be leaving the 
area, Matt was retiring and James to move to another post. 

 Inspector Sparrow was working to see catapults legislated against and 
was looking at Public space protection orders in hope to find some ways 
to control the carrying of weapons.  

 Community Messaging  - CCTV was now regularly installed at people’s 
homes as part of the doorbell recording systems. When an offence took 
place which required a call for captured images, we could ask anyone 
registered to check their images to see if they had anything of use.  

 The use of Social media enabled posts to be seen by large numbers of 
people.  

 
The Board thanked Pete, Matt and James for all their work and support they had 
given the Area Board and the community area over the last few years.  
 
The Chair noted that Inspector Sparrows regular attendance had been 
invaluable. 
 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/council/consultations.htm


Page 4 of 9 
 
 

21   Southern Wiltshire Work Plan 

 Details of the Southern Wiltshire Work Plan were available online in Supplement 
1 to the Agenda. 
 
The Plan would form the basis of the Board’s work with parishes and partners, a 
plan that covers everything we know about from the conversations we have 
already had. 
 
There had also been a Health & Wellbeing workshop and a separate Parish 
Council workshop about the Plan. 
 
Report on the agenda about a communications survey we ran. It helped us to 
find out how community communications were happening, details were available 
in Appendix 2 – p21 of the online supplement. 
 
Rosie Wilkinson and Cllr Britton worked together to compile a new eco-friendly 
Eco Villages Directory, details were available in Appendix 3 – p23 of the online 
supplement.  
 
The emphasis of the directory was to guide people towards down to earth, 
practical and achievable projects, things that could be really worthwhile 
community projects. Rosie Wilkinson had put in a great deal of work, the 
Chairman thanked her for all she has done.   
 
The main 5 priorities were detailed in Appendix 1. 
 
Some other examples of projects happening around the area were the Make a 
Friend be a Friend project. The Board would work with them to pilot a scheme in 
Downton to help tackle loneliness and isolation of older people. 
 
Support for youth clubs to help them get up and running again after the 
lockdown eases.  
 
South West region Royal Navy youth engagement officers had approached 
Karen to see how they could help with youth engagement.  
 
The Plan would be looked at, at the first meeting of the new Area Board in May. 
It was proposed that a rolling prioritisation system like that used in CATG, may 
be useful if adopted for the Plan. 
 
The report contained recommendations for members to consider. 
 
Questions and comments: 
 
The Chairman noted that pages 13 – 19 of the online supplement really 
demonstrated the huge range of work that Karen was busy with in-between area 
boards. 



Page 5 of 9 
 
 

  
The Board was asked to make a recommendation to the new Board to adopt the 
Plan. 
 
Chris Hall – In Downton, we were looking at having a skateboard event for the 
young people, was that something that could be considered? 
Answer: KL – yes that was something we could help with. 
 
Cllr Clewer noted that the programme looked good, and that perhaps some of 
the community communication issues may be challenging.  
 
The Chairman hoped that in time opportunities could be spotted to bring groups 
together that were doing the same work to benefit more greatly. 

 
Decision 
The Board agreed: 

 
(1) To recommend the newly elected Area Board to approve and adopt the 

attached Work Plan (appendix 1) 
 

(2) To note the results from the community communications survey in 
Appendix 2, and considers the key findings, with a view to agreeing 
key actions intended to strengthen communications within, between 
and for the benefit of parishes and the community area as a whole. 

 
(3) To adopt the new local Eco Friendly Villages directory, which has been 

produced to help the community area increase activity associated with 
the target of Wiltshire becoming a carbon neutral county by 2030, and 
to proactively encourage all in their divisions to adopt some of the 
initiatives listed in the directory. 

 
(4) To recommend that a similar rolling prioritisation process to that 

followed by the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) – agreeing 
which top 5 pieces of work on the attached plan it will focus on in 
2021/22 be adopted by the new Board. 

  
(5) To recommend that the new Area Board prioritise its resources 

including funding upon those issues identified in the status report. 
 

(6) To recommend that the new Area Board requests the Community 
Engagement Manager to work with key partners, agencies and 
community groups to encourage them to consider where they are best 
placed to take actions around the priorities identified. 
 

(7) That regular updates be submitted to the Area Board on progress 
made in relation to its own action plan.  
 

(8) That the Area Board expresses its thanks to those who gave their time 
to help bring this report and its appendices together. 

 



Page 6 of 9 
 
 

22   Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update 

 The Board noted the report of the CATG from its last meeting held on 17 
February 2021 and considered the funding recommendations detailed within. 
 
Decision 
 
The Board approved the CATG funding recommendations from the 
meeting of 17 February 2021: 
 
 

 Whiteparish PC – Hop Gardens missing name plate - £187.50 
(total cost is £250, PC contribution is £62.50) 

 

 Landford PC – New Road, NAL socket & poster for SID - £712.50 
(total cost is £950 – PC contribution is £237.50) 

 
The Chairman noted that £7790 (approx.) of remaining CATG funds would be 
carried over to the next Financial year. 

23   Grant Review 

 Karen Linaker set out the funding totals awarded over the last 4 years by the 
Area Board, with a total of £109,375.50 of capital funding having been awarded 
to 39 community projects during that time. 
 
A total of £43,960 from the Youth Budget had been awarded to 15 local youth 
club or projects.  
 
A total of £13,269.50 had been allocated to 10 Health & Wellbeing projects. 
 
£166,605 was the overall grand total awarded to date, which had helped 
applicants’ lever in additional funding from other avenues to support projects 
across our communities. 
 
Councillors agreed that awarding grants locally was so important and a 
pleasure for the Board to be able to do.  
 
The Chairman noted that budget allocations to Area Boards would remain the 
same for the new financial year, with the addition for Southern Area of a top up 
to allow for the increased size of the community area, once the new Bourne 
Valley ward was included. 

24   Grant Applications 

 The Board noted the remaining budgets available at this meeting, these were: 
 

 Community Area Grants: £6,324 

 Youth Grants: £27 



Page 7 of 9 
 
 

 Health & Wellbeing (HW) Grants: £7,500 

 Earmarked 2019/20 Older People’s Isolation Fund: £3,700 
 
The Board considered the funding requests detailed in the agenda pack. 
Applicants in attendance were invited to speak in support of their applications 
and answer any questions.  
 
The Bridge Youth Project 
The application from the Bridge Youth Project had been withdrawn as the 
applicant had been gifted a laptop through a charitable organisation.  
 
Music for Wellbeing CIC – requested £1500 (HW)  
The applicant Olivia McLennan spoke in support of the Moving Music Southern 
and SWW project. 
 
Questions included: 

 What other funding had been confirmed?  
Answer: £700 from SWW not yet been confirmed as that meeting was 
next week, and £4,000 from Comic Relief Chair moved – 2nd by RC 
approved. 
 

The Chairman Subject to the award of funding from SWWAB. 
 
Decision 
Music for Wellbeing CIC was awarded £1500 from the HW budget, towards 
the Moving Music Southern and SWW project, subject to an award from 
SWWAB. 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria for 2020/21 
 
Clarendon Juniors Football Club – requested £5000 (CAG) 
The applicant Richard Pearce spoke in support of the Football Club facilities 
improvement project. 
 
Questions included: 

 What would the £5k buy along with other funding?  
Answer: 5 x sets of permanent goal posts the total cost of those was 
£8900. In addition, the project includes, £3000 for the sit on lawnmower, 
£3k for grounds sitter and facilities for field maintenance, and the carpark 
element would cost £9700 which the PC approved and was working 
towards. Pitch aeration £2500. 

 
Decision 
Clarendon Juniors Football Club was awarded £5000 from the CAG budget 
towards the club improvement project. 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria for 2020/21 
 



Page 8 of 9 
 
 

 
St Francis Church – requested £400  
The applicant Will Burditt spoke in support of the Old Sarum and Longhedge 
Community Fayre project. 
 
We would set a weekly rhythm of opening to coincide with the offers of food we 
receive. 
 
Decision 
St Francis Church was awarded £400 from the CAG budget towards the 
Old Sarum and Longhedge Community Fayre project. 
Reason 
The application met the grants criteria for 2020/21 
 
Health & Wellbeing proposed allocations 
 
The Board considered the CEM recommendations for allocation of remaining Health 
& Wellbeing funds, set out in the report attached to the agenda. 
 
As detailed in the Area Board work plan there were a number of initiatives that to 
move forward would require funding. 
 
It was noted that detailed bids would be submitted in due course for the Board to 
consider and approve, before the funds were released. 
 
Decision 
The Board allocated the remaining Health & Wellbeing funds as follows: 
 

1. Strengthening village/area board communications (printing of flyers / 
distribution volunteers expenses) - £500 

2. New village Silver Sunday champions (to work closely with Irene) (printing 
/ travel expenses) - £500 

3. Maximising engagement of vulnerable families in Rural Outreach Youth 
project and Family Fun Days (a parenting support fund) - £1000 

4. Local Cultural Partnership Hub – social prescribing Initiative - £1500  
5. Getting the new/enhanced Directory of Support/Activities from the Sarum 

Wellbeing Hub printed and distributed to the most vulnerable - £1000 
6. Responding to the needs identified from the local assessment of people 

living with dementia in 2021 - £3000 

25   Chairman and Close 

 The Chairman noted that it was the last Area Board meeting of the current 
council. The new Board would contain at least 2 new faces as Cllr Randall had 
decide not to stand again for re-election and the other would be whoever was 
elected to represent the Lower Bourne Valley. Hope that that the current Board 
had given the new Board a good start.  
 
Thanks were given to the Officers of the Board, for their work and to Members, 
in particular to Cllr Randall for the help and guidance over the years. 



Page 9 of 9 
 
 

 
Cllr Randall thanked the Chairman noting that serving as a Councillor had been 
a privilege since elected in 2000, but that it was now time to give someone else 
a chance.  


